
 

 

 
 

Our Council 
Transitional Committee 
 
Thursday 14 October 2021 at 4.00 pm 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Dawn Dale  
Councillor Zahira Naz  
Councillor Christine Gilligan  
Councillor Penny Baker  
Councillor Simon Clement-
Jones 

 

Councillor Peter Garbutt  
Councillor Julie Grocutt  
Councillor Bryan Lodge  
Councillor Cate McDonald  
Councillor Colin Ross  
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to 
Transitional Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the 
Chair. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: Meetings of the Transitional Committee have to be held as physical 
meetings. If you would like to attend the meeting, you must register to attend by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk at least 2 clear days in advance of the date of 
the meeting. This is necessary to facilitate the management of attendance at the 
meeting to maintain social distancing. In order to ensure safe access and to protect 
all attendees, you will be asked to wear a face covering (unless you have an 
exemption) at all times when moving about within the venue.  
 
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test 
within two days of the meeting. You can order tests online to be delivered to your 
home address, or you can collect tests from a local pharmacy. Further details of 
these tests and how to obtain them can be accessed here - Order coronavirus 
(COVID-19) rapid lateral flow tests - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). We are unable to 
guarantee entrance to observers, as priority will be given to registered speakers. 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Rachel Marshall email 
rachel.marshall@sheffield.gov.uk 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=630


 

 

 

OUR COUNCIL TRANSITIONAL COMMITTEE AGENDA 
14 OCTOBER 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 7th July 2021. 
 

 

6.   Introduction to Transitional Committees (Pages 11 - 16) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

7.   Customer Experience: Improving our Customer 
Services 

(Pages 17 - 32) 

 Presentation by Director of Human Resources and 
Customer Services. 
 

 

8.   Work Plan and Ways of Working (Pages 33 - 36) 
 Report of Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

9.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

 NOTE: The next meeting of Our Council Transitional 
Committee will be held on Thursday 11 November 2021 
at 4.00 pm 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee,
[...]
quest for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Our Council Transitional Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 July 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Penny Baker, Simon Clement-Jones, Dawn Dale, 

Peter Garbutt, Christine Gilligan, Julie Grocutt, Bryan Lodge, 
Cate McDonald, Zahira Naz and Colin Ross 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence received from members of the Committee. 
  
2.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillors Dawn Dale and Zahira Naz be appointed as Co-
Chairs and Councillor Christine Gilligan be appointed as Deputy Chair of the 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 

  
3.   
 

DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED That meetings of the Committee be held as and when required on 
dates and times to be determined by a Co-Chair. 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 1 

 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Policy & Improvement Officer  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Introduction to Transitional Committees  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
At its Full Council meeting in May 2021, Sheffield City Council established 4 
Transitional Committees on a politically proportionate basis, including 
representation from Executive Members; to help the Council begin to work 
within a system where all parties’ views are taken into consideration when 
making decisions or setting policy, as we move towards implementing a 
Committee System in May 2022. 
 
As Transitiona
[...]
ACs 

 
 
Senior officers and Transitional Committees  
 
It is expected that there will be a formalised and strong relationship between specific senior officers 
and each TC. Work is underway to define which senior officer or officers should be the lead 
contacts for each TC and on what basis to align them with TCs.  
 

Page 35Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36Page 16



Improving our Customer 

Services

Transitional Committee briefing

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 7



The below is a sample of access points within different council departments and teams. It is not exhaustive, but 

indicates the range of services the council provides:

The range of services we deliver

P
age 18



What people in Sheffield have told us

2019 customer survey - over 2400 responses from online and face to face sessions (to avoid 

digital exclusion)

Focus groups and one to ones interviews with staff

Key feedback points:

● People want help whichever way they contact us (‘no wrong door’)

● We build our systems and processes to suit the Council rather than our customers

● The majority find it hard to get through on the telephone and  want to do more things 

online

● Our targets and measures don’t match customer’s expectations

P
age 19



“I was on the phone all day waiting to speak to 

someone.  I can afford to do that, but not everyone 

can” 

Citizen, Welfare Reform Project

What people in Sheffield have told us

“I have always got to everything – make the first 

call – chase up – it’s exhausting dealing with the 

council”.

Customer Survey respondent

“Engage more with the people of Sheffield who use the services. Start 

thinking about how things could be better rather than just (doing) what 

you’ve always done. Be ambitious.”

Customer Survey response

“People want to do things at a time that suits them, on the 

website it’s sometimes hard to find things...we should be aiming 

for a first-time fix.”

Members task & Finish group

P
age 20



Change
[...]
ld staff experience be like?

Frontline Staff – access to information, empowered, trained, satisfied

P
age 28



What could our partner’s experience be like?

For the Council’s partners – collective focus on outcomes, joined up

P
age 29



What Difference will this make and how will we measure it?

● Reduced complaints about chasing updates

● Shorter call times and more time to fix problems on calls with customers

● Staff better equipped to respond to customers needs

● Less short visits to websites that aren’t useful

● More options for people to access services - requesting and tracking 

things online

● Shorter distances for people to travel to access services

P
age 30



Understanding our customers
Join up information in our systems to share a more 

rounded view of people’s circumstances with staff

Helping our staff to do their jobs 

better

We will invest in skills, tools and systems to enable 

our employees to provide the best possible customer 

experience

Designing Services that meet our 

customer’s needs

Speak directly to people that use our services and work 

with teams to redesign how they deliver services 

Face to Face Access Design

Deliver services more flexibly in communities so 

people can access services in a convenient location 

for them (links to Local Area Committees)

Single Customer Account
An online account where people can view and manage 

their requests and track progress

Invest in our Digital Offer
Build capacity to develop services offers and end to 

end journeys, making use of new technology

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 32



 

 1 

 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Policy & Improvement Officer 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Work Plan and Ways of Working 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:   alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Transitional Committees are being introduced to provide an early opportunity for Members 
to work on a cross party basis, advising the Executive in advance of decisions being made, 
as we make the transition to a Committee System in 2022/23.  
 
Ways of Working 
A key role of the Transitional Committee is to trial new ways of working, and use the 
feedback from this to help the Governance Committee decide on the final model, including 
ways of working, to recommend to Full Council prior to the transition to the Committee 
system of governance in May 2022. Each Committee will decide how to work together, and 
with partners and the Community.  
 
Work Plan 
Transitional Committees are advisory to the Co-operative Executive. It is therefore 
important that the workplans focus on key topics for the administration, aligned to the One 
Year Plan; and are achievable within the capacity of Transitional Committees – 
approximately 6 meetings during 2021/22. Transitional Committee Chairs and Executive 
Members have been in discussion about priorities for Transitional Committee consideration, 
and these are set out in the attached draft work plan.  The agenda today includes verbal 
updates from Executive Members and Officers on several pertinent issues, these could 
inform ways of working and a priority work area. The work plan will come to each meeting 
of the Transitional Committee for consideration and discussion. 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
The Committee is being asked to: 
Consider and inform ways of working and comment on the draft work plan for the Our 
Council Transitional Committee. 
_______________________________________________________________ 

Report to  
Our Council Transitional Committee  

 
14th October 2021  

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

 2 

 

Transitional Committee 1 – Our Council 
Meeting Dates 2021: 14th October @ 4:00pm; 11th November @ 4:00pm; 9th December @10:00am 
Chair: Zahira Naz & Dawn Dale. Deputy: Christine Gilligan-Kubo 
Exec Members: Terry Fox, Julie Grocutt, Cate McDonald 
Senior Lead Officer: Eugene Walker, Executive Director of Resources 
 
 

Draft Work Plan 

Our Future 
Approach to 
Priority Budgeting 
  

Discussion on longer term priorities that will 
inform priority based budgets. 

Discussion with Executive Member for Finance & Resources 
and Head of Policy & Partnerships. 
 
October 14th meeting 
  

Customer 
Experience 

To advise on how we can deliver the One 
Year Plan commitment to improve customer 
experience. 
 
Initial briefing session on aims, objectives, 
progress and priorities re Customer 
Experience Programme – leading to 
development of Committee’s focus and 
approach.  

Briefing and discussion with Executive Member for Finance & 
Resources, and Director of HR and Customer Services 
 
October 14th meeting 

Performance 
Management 

To advise on how we can deliver the One 
Year Plan commitment to establish a robust 
performance approach and culture in the 
organisation to drive improvement, 
accountability and deliver better services for 
Sheffielders. 

November meeting 

 

P
age 34



 

 3 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 36


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Introduction to Transitional Committees
	Appendix - Introduction to Transitional Committees
	10 Transitional Committees Briefing
	10. Appendix 1 - Transitional Committees Briefing V.1.2



	7 Customer Experience: Improving our Customer Services
	8 Work Plan and Ways of Working



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Our Council Transitional Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 October 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Dawn Dale (Chair), Zahira Naz (Chair), Christine Gilligan 

(Deputy Chair), Penny Baker, Simon Clement-Jones, Peter Garbutt, 
Julie Grocutt, Bryan Lodge, Cate McDonald and Tim Huggan (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Colin Ross and 
Councillor Tim Huggan attended as the appointed substitute. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 Minutes of previous meeting held on 7 July 2021 were agreed to be a 
true record. 

 
5.   
 

INTRODUCTION TO TRANSITIONAL COMMITTEES 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy & Improvement Officer 
about an introduction to Transitional Committees.  
 
 

5.2 Present for this item was Alice Nicholson (Policy and Improvement 
Officer) 
 
 

5.3 The report provided an update of a briefing to the Governance 
Committee which set out the role of Transitional Committees this year. It 
was clarified that they were advisory and temporary with a core focus to 
improve cross-party engagement working and decision making whilst 
transitioning to a committee system. It was also explained that whilst the 
Transitional Committees were temporary, the business being discussed 
was not and that they were an important way of testing how decision 
making might work in a committee system from May 2022. . The topics 
to be covered by Transitional Committees were very important and a 
high priority for the Co-Operative Executive. It was clarified that Scrutiny 



Meeting of the Our Council Transitional Committee 14.10.2021 

Page 2 of 6 
 

would continue this year and that the Co-Operative Executive was still 
the decision-making body in this municipal year.  

5.4 It was suggested by the Chair to have an opportunity to de-brief after the 
Transitional Committee meetings and suggestions were invited on how 
this would best work. It was suggested to use email following committee 
to allow uptake time following the meeting for thoughts to occur and that 
a prompt be given by the Chair or Policy and Improvement Officer.  
 

5.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
 
(a) notes the contents of the report now submitted; and 

(b) requests the Policy & Improvement Officer to make arrangements for 

a debrief following committee meetings. 

 
6.   
 

OUR APPROACH TO PRIORITY BUDGETING 
 

6.1 The Chair announced the proposal that an urgent item of business be 
considered at this point in the proceedings. Council Procedure Rule 26 
states that “An item of business may be considered at a meeting of the 
Council as a matter of urgency, where it has not been possible to give 
five clear working days’ notice, on the recommendation of the Chair, but 
the reason for such urgency must be recorded in the minutes. The Chair 
agreed to the inclusion so as to be in line with all Transitional Committee 
agendas in this cycle of meetings, giving all members of transitional 
committees equal opportunity to consider this overarching matter.  It was 
not possible in time available to give appropriate notice and publish with 
agenda, and it was considered members would be at a disadvantage if 
not included for consideration. 
 

6.2 Present for this item was Councillor Cate McDonald, (Executive Member 
for Finance and Resources), Eugene Walker (Executive Director of 
Resources and Laurie Brennan (Policy and Improvement Officer) 
 

6.3 An introduction was given explaining that a conversation was to be 

started about priorities and how they were reflected in budget decisions 

for the future. The financial context was explained in terms of the 

September budget report to the Co-operative Executive, which set out 

the potential £40m plus overspend, resulting from the impact of covid 

pressures on income, planning, leisure but in particular social care and 

humanitarian issues. It was explained that the recent Government 

announcement on social care was mainly about the future capping of 

care fees and has not provided a solution to help with the current 

pressures and as a result it provides a difficult context for this year’s 

budget into next. It was stated that these difficulties make it important to 

have a clear sense of priorities to guide the allocation of budgets and 

that whilst Transitional Committees were not formally involved in the 

process, they had an advisory role. Looking forward to next year the 

budget would be done in a different way and built up through 



Meeting of the Our Council Transitional Committee 14.10.2021 

Page 3 of 6 
 

committees.  

 
6.4 It was explained that the One Year Plan sets out the Co-Operative 

Executive’s ambition to have a 3–5-year corporate plan with priority led 

budgeting. It was stated that the meeting was an important opportunity 

to start a conversation about this. It was also suggested that a summary 

of key priorities could be produced by the Committee and Policy and 

Improvement Officer and then fed back.  

 

6.5 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following 

responses were provided:  

 It would be very helpful to get feedback over the next coming 

months.  

 Diminishing resources were being looked at to support key 

policies and looking how the committee system will work in the 

future. Also looking at how choices that are made on how money 

will be spent will work in the future.  

 It will be considered how money might also be saved and this will 

be built into the approach.  

 

6.6 It was stated that it is appreciated that it is early stages of working for 

the committee. It was suggested that the Policy and Improvement 

Officer, Alice Nicholson would email members of the Committee to 

enquire about meeting with the Chair, Councillor Dawn Dale and Alice 

Nicholson to draw up recommendations for officers. 

6.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:-  

(a) notes the information now reported, together with the responses to 

the questions raised;  

(b) thanks Councillor Cate McDonald, Eugene Walker and Laurie 

Brennan for attending the meeting, and responding to the questions 

raised and  

(c) requests the Policy and Improvement Officer to write to members of 

the Committee with regards to progressing this work and working on 

recommendations. 

7.   
 

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE: IMPROVING OUR CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

 
7.1 Present for this item was Councillor Cate McDonald, Mark Bennett 

(Director of HR & Customer Services) and Rob Markham (Lead Project 
Manager). 
 

7.2 It was explained that there was an opportunity with the committee to 



Meeting of the Our Council Transitional Committee 14.10.2021 

Page 4 of 6 
 

focus on improving customer service. Mark Bennett gave a presentation 

on ‘Improving our Customer Services’ referring to the range of services 

delivered, what people in Sheffield have told us, previous efforts, online 

engagement statistics, what could be done, suggested approaches to 

improvement, what customer experience could be like, what staff 

experience could be like, what difference it will make and how it could be 

measured.  

 
7.3 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following 

responses were provided:  

 It was acknowledged there are some significant issues around 

call wait times and performance and that customer expectations 

have shifted again. It was also acknowledged that there are 

issues staff turnover, retention and training and induction is taking 

longer. It was explained that the best way to make a difference to 

call wait times would be a holistic approach to how the 

organisation works so that services are designed around the 

needs of customers and not individual services. It is estimated 

that 30% of telephone queries are customers calling back to get a 

progress update on their initial query. If was explained that if 

volume could be reduced, then it would make a significant 

positive difference. It was also explained that improvement is 

needed where customer queries span multiple service areas, and 

this then would reduce call volumes and wait times. It was 

clarified that customers will not be forced to use online services if 

they are not able or confident to do so, but that they should be 

given the choice as we know many customers want this and as 

some services are not available, they make a telephone call. It 

was suggested that clarity and improvement in communication via 

letters would also be beneficial to reducing call volumes.  

 A response was given around data. It was stated that more detail 

on call volumes across various strands was being provided to the 

audit and standards committee the following week. This data 

highlights that performance was currently not where it needs to 

be, and the challenge is around trying to avoid creating situations 

where people need to call; making some ‘quick fix’ improvements 

whilst at the same time focusing on longer term strategic change. 

Thoughts from the committee would be welcomed. The upskilling 

of staff is part of the solution, and the hope is to broaden the 

range of queries with which staff can deal with. However, it was 

not feasible to expect staff to be an expert in every field. It was 

stated that the systems that are already in place are helping in 

making more information available to call handlers in an intuitive 

way. It was also stated that it was important to design the way in 

which systems were used to improve the service.  



Meeting of the Our Council Transitional Committee 14.10.2021 

Page 5 of 6 
 

 If improvements can be made to web and phone contact, staff 

could then be released to support and deal with queries face to 

face in First Point. Many councils were already working in this 

way.  

 It was acknowledged that it was difficult to retain staff in the 

contact centre due to it being an inlet into all areas of the Council. 

Some work was being done around the apprenticeship routes and 

career pathways in the contact centre. Recruitment had 

presented some challenges and a more creative approaches are 

being used. The latest round of recruitment trialled an approach 

of ‘CV Only’ and looking at transferable skills which has been 

quite successful. A cohort of people had been identified who want 

to specifically work in customer services. 

 In response to a question about the performance of calls dealing 

with housing repairs, it was stated that the relationship between 

customer services and repair team is good. There are long term 

difficult issues to deal with but there are some short-term 

solutions that are being put in place to reduce current back logs. 

One example was taking calls over the weekend to reduce a peak 

in call volumes on a Monday morning which had been 

implemented.  

 It was thought that a clear and consistent set of standards that 

the whole organisation can understand and work to are needed.  

 It was stated that if Members wanted to get more involved in this 

work and a period of understanding to appreciate the issues from 

different perspectives would be very helpful and a visit to the call 

centre could be facilitated. Areas of challenge should be identified 

in order to work towards solutions. A view from the Committee on 

this would be welcomed to help produce solutions. 

7.4 The outcome of the discussion on this item was summarised as follows: 
 

 The focus of discussion in the meeting was around customer 
experience and the contact centre. 

 There was a suggestion for members to visit the contact centre. 

 There was a focus on standards and expectations regarding 
improvements. 

 The importance of data around customer complaints.  

 The relationship with housing repairs and maintenance.  

 Members were asked to help set out what they feel would be 
good standards and expectations and finding a good way to do 
this. It was suggested this could be done in smaller groups or in 
carefully managed public gathering evidence sessions. 

 Members would be asked which of the three areas they would 
like to consider which were improvements, customer complaints 
and repairs and maintenance and finding out more on standards.  



Meeting of the Our Council Transitional Committee 14.10.2021 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Other issues related to the budget.  

 Members would be asked to produce a list of what they see are 
key priorities.  

 

7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
 
 (a) notes the information now reported, together with the responses to 
the questions raised;  
 
(b) thanks Councillor Councillor Cate McDonald, Mark Bennett (Director 
of HR & Customer Services) and Rob Markham (Lead Project Manager) 
for attending the meeting, and responding to the questions raised and  
 
(c) requests the Policy and Improvement Officer to write to members of 
the Committee with regards to their feedback, how Members of the 
might work together and identifying key priorities in relation improving 
customer experience. 
 

8.   WORK PLAN AND WAYS OF WORKING 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

(Alice Nicholson) on proposed ways of working for the Committee and 

containing a draft Work Plan for the Committee for 2021/22. It was 
clarified that ways of working might include smaller groups, a single 
email which explains options and working virtually. 
 
It was noted that as a committee, meeting in public regulations stated 
that meetings should be face to face as we were no longer in the period 
of Covid emergency regulations. However, smaller group meetings 
might be held virtually and the committee would determine the ways of 
working.  
 
 

8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report now 
submitted, together with the comments made. 
 

9.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
9.1 There were no public questions or petitions.  


